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Antiquates – Fine and Rare Books

1)

'A.E.' [i.e. RUSSELL, George William]. Homeward songs by the way.
Dublin. Chiswick Press, Charles Whittingham & Co., 1894. First edition.
12mo. x, [4], 51pp. Contemporary green cloth, gilt. Slight rubbing to extremities. Armorial
bookplate of Agnes Jekyll to FEP.
George William Russell (1867-1935) Irish poet, theosophist and mystic painter. The
author's first collected poems which succeeded in establishing him as a part of the Irish
Literary Revival alongside the likes of W. B. Yeats and Joyce; indeed Russell appears as a
character in 'Ulysses' dismissing the protagonists theories on Shakespeare.
Dame Agnes Jekyll (1861-1937) British artist, writer and philanthropist. Perhaps best
known as a patron of the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood.
£ 250

2)

BACHMAIR, John James. A complete german grammar. In two parts. The First
Part containing True, Plain, and Easy Instructions For acquiring fundamentally, in
a short Time, The knowledge and use, Both in Speaking and Writing, of the
German tongue. The Second Part is enriched with Familiar Words, Phrases,
Peculiar Expressions, Proverbial Sentences, and Dialogues...
London. Printed for, and Sold by Andr. Linde, Stationer to His Royal Highness the Prince of
Wales, 1752. Second edition.
8vo. [4], 262, 282-386pp, with register complete despite break in pagination. With
engraved folding plate of 'The German Writing Characters'. Contemporary sheep,
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Worn, with some loss to surface of boards, spine,
chipping to lettering-piece, with boards holding strong. Internally clean and crisp
but for slight marking to first two leaves, short tear without loss to plate. Small
paper flaw to N2, without loss of sense.
A rare combined German grammar, phrasebook and vocabulary produced for the
English reader by John James Bachmair (d.1778), writer. Little is known of the
author, who also published an English grammar in German (London, 1753) and a
slim work on Revelation (London, 1778). First published in 1751 and sporadically
throughout the late eighteenth-century, A complete German grammar secured
transatlantic exposure when published in Philadelphia in 1771. Included amongst
parallel German and English phrases are many of a commercial and touristic
nature, including a dialogue 'Between a Lawyer and a Bookbinder'. ESTC locates
just two copies of the first edition (Duke, Rice), and only six of this second; three
in continental Europe and only BL, Duff House and NLW within the UK.
ESTC T140593.
£ 250

3)

[BANKRUPTCY]. A General System of the Laws Concerning Bankrupts; containing Every Case that may happen either to a
Bankrupt, Creditor, or, Assignee...By a Commissioner of Bankrupts.
London. Printed by S. Richardson and C. Lintot, 1761. First edition.
8vo. Two volumes bound as one iv, [20], 290; [2], 291-493pp, [93]. Contemporary full calf with extensive restoration to head and
foot of spine in modern calf, modern contrasting red lettering piece. Rubbing to extremities with some slight loss, spine
characteristically varnished. Extensive ink-stamping of Los Angeles County Law Library to upper and lower boards, all edges, and
both front and rear endpapers. Bookplate of the same to FEP.
A detailed treatise on the theory and practice of the law within cases of Bankruptcy, this work affords an intriguing glimpse into
the peculiarities of 18th century legislation with reference to a diverse selection of cases including the East India and Hudson Bay
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companies.
Rare, with ESTC locating only two copies worldwide (BL, Oxford All Souls).
ESTC T79898.
£ 200
BANKRUPTCY AND THE SOUTH SEA COMPANY
4)

[BANKRUPTCY]. The Statutes at Large Concerning bankrupts, Containing A
Compleat Collection of all such Acts of Parliament as in any wise relate to Bankrupts.
Together with a table by way of abstracts of all the aforesaid acts, digested under
proper Heads. To which is now added, The last Act of Bankruptcy passed in the Fifth
Year of His present Majesty King George II.
London. Printed by John Baskett, 1733. First edition.
8vo. [4], 112, xv, [1], 34pp, [2]. With a single folio leaf extracted from a collection of
Acts and headed 'An Act for amending the Laws relating to Bankrupts' bound in
preceding terminal advertisement leaf. Contemporary tan calf, contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece. Rubbed, with some splitting to joints (although boards are holding
tight), gouge to boards, spine varnished. Stamping of Los Angeles County Law Library
to upper and lower boards and FFEP. Bookplate of the same to FEP, contemporary
ink inscription to FFEP.
A rare collection of legal statutes and abstracts relating to English bankruptcy
regulations, with extensive references to the on-going impact of the South Sea
Company and resultant Bubble, including 'An Act for making good Deficiencies and
satisfying the publick Debts; and for a Corporation to carry on a Trade to the South
Seas', 'An Act for redeeming the yearly Fund of the South-Sea Company', 'An Act for
enabling the South Sea Company to increase their present Capital Stock and Fund' and
'An Act for paying off and cancelling one Million of Exchequer Bills and to give Ease
to the South-Sea Company'.
ESTC locates a single copy of this first edition at the LA County Law Library, i.e. this copy.
ESTC N68846.

5)

£ 400

BARTON, R.C.. Rosalba, A Tale of Sicily.
London. Printed for B.E. Lloyd and Son, 1819. First edition.
8vo. xi, [3], 97pp. With half-title. Later paper boards, printed label to upper board.
A rare poem of Sicilian romance, the heroine with the same name but seemingly
without any connection to the heroine of Radcliffe's The Italian. OCLC and COPAC
locate a single copy in the UK (Durham), and four elsewhere (Bryn Mawr, DNB,
Indiana and Texas HRC).
Jackson p.448.
£ 200
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IRON REPLACES ROPE
6)

BROWN, Captain Samuel. Reports and Observations on the patent iron cables invented by
Captain Samuel Brown, R.N. December 20th, 1813.
Liverpool. Printed by Thos. Kaye, 1816.
12mo. 56pp. Recent antique-style calf-backed boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt.
Bookplate of the Liverpool Mechanics' Institution to FEP.
Captain Sir Samuel Brown (1776-1832), Royal Navy officer and pioneer of iron chains for use
first in ships of the Royal and Merchant navies, and later in the building of suspension bridges.
Brown, an experienced Commander who had served both the Newfoundland and North Sea
stations, first began experimenting with the use of iron cables in replacement for rope (in
rigging, stays and anchor ropes) during a voyage of HMS Penelope to Martinique and Guadaloupe
in 1806. Such was the success of this demonstration that the Navy commissioned four further
vessels to be equipped with iron anchor ropes. This experiment was widened, and after this
collection of immensely positive reports from various Captains (including John Austen, brother
of Jane) suggesting that iron cables were stronger and more easily retrieved than their rope
counterparts, the Admiralty adopted iron anchor cables as standard on all newly commissioned
warships.
This Liverpool edition is unrecorded in the usual databases.

£ 250

LEE PRIORY PRESS
7)

BRYDGES, Sir Egerton. BRATHWAIT, Richard. Brathwayte's odes; or philomel's tears.
Edited by Sir Egerton Brydges, Bart..
Kent. Printed at the private Press of Lee Priory by Johnson and Warwick, 1815. First Lee Priory edition.
12mo. [4], 3, [5], [1]-2, 1-36pp. Finely bound in contemporary straight-grained olive morocco, gilt.
Marbled endpapers, A.E.G.. Two small nicks to lower board, else a fine copy. With the bookplate
of Robert Pitcairn to FEP.
An extract from Richard Brathwait's Natures embassie (London, 1621), including a poem to
Augustine Vincent, another celebrating the Common Law, and 'Britain's Bliss. A Poem of
Thanksgiving for our long enjoyed Peace under a gracious Sovereign'. According to Lowndes,
only 80 copies were printed.
Robert Pitcairn (1783-1855), Scottish antiquary, friend and neighbour of Walter Scott and head
of the Edinburgh Printing and Publishing Company.
£ 600

8)

[BURN, John]. A Chronological Index of the most remarkable events and persons, recorded in
ancient and modern history, with their dates. Arranged in an alphabetical order. Likewise the
dates of the creation of all the peerages.
Glasgow. Printed by R. Chapman and A. Duncan, 1777. First edition, thus.
12mo. 190pp, [1]. Contemporary full calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt to spine.
Rubbed with slight warping to upper board. Internally clean and crisp.
A scarce work with ETSC locating only three copies worldwide (Mitchell, NLS and Oxford) First
edition with this title, apparently excerpted from Burn's work of 1775.
ESTC T166117.
£ 150
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IRISH LAND ACTS
9)

CAMPBELL, George. The Irish land. Part I. A visit in the spring. Part II. A visit in the autumn.
London. Trubner, 1869. First edition.
8vo. vii, [1], 190pp, [2]. Original publisher's green cloth, gilt. Small paper label to spine. Very slight rubbing, bumping to corners,
else a crisp copy.
A contemporary study of Irish politics observed during two tours of the country made in 1869, examining in particular the tenantlandlord relationship, by Sir George Campbell (1824-92), Scottish born Indian civil servant. Many of the principles outlined in
this work were embodied in the 1870 and 1881 Irish Land Acts.
£ 200
GOTTINGEN PRINTED

10) CHATHAM, Earl. Letters written by the late Earl of Chatham to his nephew Thomas Pitt, Esq. (Afterwards Lord Camelford)
then at Cambridge.
Gottingen. Reprinted for H. Dieterich, 1805.
8vo. xxx, [2], 104pp. Contemporary marbled boards, paper lettering-piece to spine. Rubbed, with slight surface loss. Later
inscription to FFEP.
A Gottingen-printed edition of William Pitt's popular letters of counsel to his nephew, then studying at Cambridge.
£ 150
11) [DEFOE, Daniel, attrib.] . An account of some Remarkable Passages in the life of
a Private Gentleman; With reflections thereon. In three parts. Relating to Trouble of
Mind; some violent Temptations; and a Recovery: In order to awaken the
Presumptuous, convince the Sceptick, and encourage the Despondent...
London. Printed by J. Downing: And are to be Sold by N. Cliff and D. Jackson, 1711. Second
edition.
8vo. xxii, [2], 334pp, [2]. With terminal advertisement leaf. Contemporary blind-ruled
calf. Slightly rubbed, spine a trifle creased, morocco lettering-piece perished. Small
paper label '2781' to head of spine. Browning to endpapers, occasional marking to
text and some (mostly marginal) damp-staining at rear. Eighteenth-century ink
inscriptions of John Dunlop to FFEP and head of title.
The first complete edition (first appearance London, 1708) of a fictional physician's
spiritual and moral biography, apparently based on the life of Sir David Hamilton,
physician, counsellor and confident to Queen Anne. Long attributed to Daniel
Defoe (by, amongst others, Halkett and Laing), reappraisal of this anonymous moral
work now places it outside the Defoe canon despite studies such as Starr's Defoe and
Spiritual Autobiography (Princeton, 1965) placing it firmly in that author's move
towards fiction.
ESTC T68316.
£ 600
PROVINCIAL PRINTING
12) [DEVOTION]. The new Practice of Piety. Or the Devout Christian's companion. Being a Compleat Manuel of Devotions,
fitted for Most of the Concerns of human Life: Collected from the Writings of Archbp. Sharp, Bp. Andrews, Bp. Taylor, Bp.
Fleetwood, Bp. Kenn, Dr. Horneck, Dr. Stanhope, Dr. Hickes. With other Eminent Divines of the Church of England.
Wolverhampton. Printed; and sold by G. Wilson, 1748. Third edition.
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8vo. [8], 150, [8], 151-198pp. With frontispiece woodcut of Christ's crucifixion.
Contemporary sheep, gilt, contrasting morocco lettering-piece. With leather repair to final
compartment at foot of spine. Rubbed, with some cracking to joints (but with boards
holding strong). Contemporary ink inscription of Will Vernon to title, later inscription to
FEP. Occasional tears to text, without loss.
A rare eighteenth-century Anglican devotional, the title inspired by Lewis Bayly's popular
seventeenth-century puritan devotional. First published at Worcester in 1730, the second
edition, London printed, did not appear until 1747. All are rare; with ESTC locating a
single copy for each of the first three editions, with this present third edition at BL only;
none mention a frontispiece.
ESTC T223319.
£ 150

LIVERPOOL PRINTED PILOT'S GUIDE
13) DISTON, John. Pilot from the Trinity-House. The seaman's guide, Chiefly the Experience of the Author: The other Parts
taken from the latest and best Surveys of the English, French, Dutch and Danes. The Courses by the Compass, and Distances
from Place to Place round England, Scotland, Ireland, and the Islands adjacent...and up the Baltick to Cronstadt...
Liverpool. Printed for the Author John Diston, [1785?].
Oblong 8vo. [2], 51, [1], 20pp. Contemporary sheep. Slightly rubbed and somewhat marked. With damp-staining at beginning and
end, otherwise clean and crisp.
A comprehensive guide to the coasts of Britain, Ireland and Europe by Trinity House Pilot (and thus experienced in deep sea
pilotage) John Diston. Apparently first published in Liverpool, 1770, all early editions are rare, with ESTC locating only one or
two copies of each. This edition is provisionally dated to 1785, and includes the tide tables seemingly first added to the work in
1783.
ESTC locates a single copy, at Huntington.
ESTC N498518.
£ 750
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DOUBTFUL DONNE POEM
14) DONNE, John. The grove; or, a collection of Original Poems, Translation, &c. By W. Walsh, Esq; Dr. J. Donne. Mr Dryden.
Mr. Hall of Hereford. The Lady E-. M-....and other Eminent Hands.
London. Printed for W. Mears, 1721. First edition.
8vo. [32], 352pp. Contemporary panelled calf, neatly rebacked, with contrasting lettering-piece. Very slightly rubbed. With ink
inscription to FEP. Some browning to text.
Perhaps best known as the first printed appearance of 'Absence', a four verse poem ascribed to John Donne with the caption
'This poem was found in an old Manuscript of Sir John Cottons of Statton in Huntington-Shire'. Keynes notes that the poem, in a
collection likely edited by Lewis Theobold, 'is of doubtful authorship', and that Grierson suggests John Hoskyns as the likely
author. Amongst other contents is at least one piece, 'Verses sent to Mrs. T.B.', almost certainly by Alexander Pope, who also
subscribed to four large paper copies of the work.
ESTC T35894. Keynes 107.
£ 250
PARALLEL ENGLISH AND ITALIAN ECONOMICS
15) DRAGONETTI, Gacinto. Treatise on virtues and rewards.
London. Printed for Johnson and Payne...and J. Almon, 1769. First English edition.
8vo. 183pp, [1]. With half-title and four vignette engravings. Contemporary
tan calf, gilt, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Worn, with some
cracking to joints and associated lifting of leather from upper board, but
boards holding strong. With ink inscriptions of H, Daubeny and C. Richards
to FFEP, as well as a later pencilled gift inscription.
This sole edition of a rare parallel English and Italian printing of Neopolitan
Lawyer and economic thinker Gacinto Dragonetti's (1738-1818) treatise on
the value of proportional reward is dedicated by the translator to Lord
Chawton. Delle virtu 'de prem (Naples, 1766) includes sections 'On commerce',
'Of agriculture', 'Of science', 'Of politics' and 'Of jurisprudence', and its
author was later referred to as a 'wise observer on governments' by Thomas
Paine
in
his
1776
work
Common
sense.
ESTC locates only four copies, all in the British Isles: BL, Dublin Hon. Soc.,
Leeds and Oxford.
ESTC T109487.
£ 450

LIBRARIAN’S GIANTS' CAUSEWAY
16) DRUMMOND, William Hamilton. The giants' causeway, a poem.
Belfast. Printed by Joseph Smith, 1811. First edition.
8vo. xviii, [1], 204pp. With two engraved maps (one folding) and six engraved topographical plates. Uncut in original publisher's
blue boards, recently rebacked to style, with modern paper lettering-piece. Some wear to board edges, marking to boards and
endpapers.
A romantic geological and historical study in verse, well illustrated, of the famous attraction of the Antrim coast by William
Hamilton Drummond (1778-1865), Irish poet, controversialist and librarian of the Royal Irish Academy.
Jackson p.349.
£ 450
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17) ELLIOT, R.. Sermons on the Most Important and Interesting Subjects of christianity.
London. Printed, and Sold by G. Keith, 1764. First edition.
8vo. viii, 546pp, [2]. With terminal errata leaf. Contemporary speckled calf, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed to extremities, slight marking to fore-edges. A little
browning at front and back of text from calf turn-ins, else a crisp copy with generous
margins (initialled LP to head of FEP, but almost certainly not a large paper copy).
A rare collection of sermons by Rev. Richard Elliot (d.1788), an Anglican clergyman
trained at Bennet College (now Corpus Christi), Cambridge who later converted to
Unitarian views. ESTC locates copies at only four British libraries (Cambridge, Cambridge
Corpus Christi, Congregational Library and Oxford Regent's Park), and two elsewhere.
ESTC T149527.
£ 200

PATRONIZED BY JOSEPH BANKS
18) FOWLER, William. Mosaic pavements. Patronized by Sir Joseph
Banks...This day was published, By Subscription...A copperplate
engraving of three Mosaic Pavements; From a Drawing...
Hull. W. Turner, Printer, 1805.
Folio. Single folio broadside. Uncut, with a little discolouration, slight
creasing, else a fine copy.
An early prospectus, with the patronage of Sir Joseph Banks noted on
the second line, for one issue of the long and beautiful series of
separately published engravings of classical mosaics published 1790s1820s. The engravings described here are of Roman pavements
discovered in 1747 at Winterton, Lincoln 'and are supposed to have been
the Floors of the chief General's Tent, called Pretorium, and of the
Pavilions of some other Officers of high Rank in the Roman Army'.
£ 75
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PRIVATELY PRINTED ART CATALOGUE
19) FOX STRANGWAYS, A.. Catalogue of Pictures belonging to the Earl
of Ilchester.
[Chiswick]. Privately printed [by C. Whittingham], 1883. First edition.
Quarto. [8], 219pp, [1]. Contemporary brown morocco, gilt, with armorial
supralibros and titling to upper board. A.E.G., marbled endpapers.
Slightly rubbed, spine a trifle faded/marked.
A rare privately-printed Victorian catalogue of the collection of the Earls
of Ilchester, much of which was assembled by William Fox-Strangways,
4th Earl of Ilchester (1795-1865), diplomat and art collector. The work
catalogues the works, often with extensive descriptions and notes of
provenance, into their geographical location: at Melbury, Redlynch,
Abbotsbury and 42 Belgrave Square.
OCLC locates only three copies: at Getty, Oxford and NAL.
£ 650

PRESENTED TO AN ORIENTALIST
20) FRANCKLIN, W.. Tracts, political, geographical and commercial on the dominions of ava, and the north western parts of
hindostaun.
London. Printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1811. First edition.
8vo. 16, x, [2]. 281pp, [3]. With half-title, eight leaves of preliminary adverts and a terminal leaf at end. Uncut in recent buckrambacked paper boards, paper lettering-piece. New endpapers. Some damp-staining to gutter margins, else a fine copy. Presentation
copy, inscribed 'Major William Yule with the author's affection regards, Edin. June 28th 1829' to original FFEP, which has been
replaced after rebinding, and a single short note in the same hand to p.25.
This copy of the first edition of English orientalist William Francklin's (1763-1839) compilation of six essays on India and
Burma was presented to contemporary translator and fellow Asian enthusiast Major William Yule (1764-1839), previously of the
East India Company and translator of Apothegms of Ali the son of Abu Talib (Edinburgh, 1832), long after publication.
£ 300

PRIVATELY PRINTED
21) [FRY, Francis]. FRY, Theodore. A Brief Memoir of Francis Fry F.S.A. of
Bristol.
[s.n.]. [Privately printed], 1887. First edition.
8vo. [3]-74pp, [2]. With five albumen photographs, two silhouettes and a
single page of facsimile printing from Tyndale's New Testament. Uncut in
original cloth, titled in gilt to upper board. A trifle rubbed, small chip at head
of spine, some discolouration to spine and upper joint.
A rare privately printed piece of Friana; a memoir of the most important
nineteenth-century collector of and author on early English Bibles composed
by his son. Including much detail on the nineteenth-century book-collecting
scene, appendices D and E feature notable works from Fry's collection and a
short bibliography of his productions.
£ 650
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MINERVA PRESS, DERBY
22) GOLDSMITH, J.B.. Fugitive pieces; chiefly written whilst the author was
on service in Egypt, and a prisoner of war in France. To which is added,
wellington's triumph; Or, the Battle of Waterloo.
Derby. Printed by Stephen Glover at the Minerva Press, [1815?]. First edition.
8vo. 72pp, [2]. Uncut in original publisher's two-tone paper boards, later
recovered in further two-tone paper. Some rubbing to extremities, top layer
of paper partially removed from spine and upper board. Old pencilled title to
upper board.
The first work by J.B. Goldsmith, of whom little is known other than that
he saw service in several early nineteenth-century theatres of war, was
apparently imprisoned by Napoleonic France, and was later to publish a
verse drama in five acts on Henry I's conquest of Normandy (London, 1832).
This collection, as the title suggests, contains his unsurprisingly martial
poetry, with pieces that include 'The Dragoon on the Desert; or, a night in
Egypt', 'Lines On returning from Egypt to England in the time of Harvest,
1803', 'On the War', 'The Captive of War, a Ballad' in imitation of 'The Exile
of Erin' and a prose fragment 'The Dying Captive'. It closes with
'Wellington's Triumph: or, the battle of Waterloo'; presumably leading
Johnson to suggest a publication date of 1815.
Fugitive pieces was also the first work to emanate from the 'other',
Derbyshire, Minerva Press.
Not in Jackson. Johnson 381.
£ 250

YORKSHIREMAN ON THE NAPOLEONIC WARS
23) GRAY, Charlesworth. Mercator; or, the voyage of life: and several smaller
poems. Written at B- in flanders.
London. Sold by Sherwood, Neely, and Jones...Printed by B. McMillan, 1819. First edition.
8vo. xxiii, [1], 123pp, [1]. Recent marbled paper wrappers. Pencilled ink
inscription to head of title, with short translation pencilled to p.84.
This rare collection of poems is apparently the only published work of the
Yorkshireman Charlesworth Gray, of whom almost nothing is known. With
an introduction 'to my Yorkshire Friends', the title poem occupies 44 pages and
includes musings on the Napoleonic war from both English and French
perspectives, also on the impact of early nineteenth-century emigration away
from England and her European neighbours. COPAC and OCLC locate only
two copies in British libraries (BL, York Minster) and three in the United States
(Florida State, Free Library of Philadelphia and Harvard).
Not in Jackson.

£ 200
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10TH HUSSARS AT MAIDSTONE
24) GRIFFITHS, Colonel Frederick Charles. Revised edition of the garrison standing
orders.
Maidstone. Smith and Son, 1853.
8vo. 36pp. Interleaved throughout with blanks. Original publisher's red cloth, paper
lettering-piece to upper board. Small tear to upper joint at head of spine, else a crisp
copy. Short tear to RFEP. Ink inscription of a member of the 10th Hussars to FEP.
The standing orders of the 10th Hussars, then stationed along with much of the British
Army's cavalry at the Maidstone depot. Entirely unrecorded in the usual library
catalogues.
£ 150

LIVERPUDDLIAN METHODIST
25) HOBROW, W.. An answer to those parts of the Letters addressed to the Reverence Mr.
Medley, by The Reverend J. Edwards, A Dissenting Minister...wherein Mr. Edwards
denies the Divinity of Christ, and Blasphemes the ever Blessed and Glorious Trinity. To which is added, an address to the
congregations of Key-Street, Ben's-Garden, Gatacre, and Park Chapels.
Liverpool. Sold by S. Crane, and H. Hodgson, [1791?]. First edition.
8vo. vii, [1], 28pp. Uncut. Disbound, with original stab-stitching holes visible. Title with closed tear to gutter, splitting from
conjugate leaf. Slightly marked.
A rare pamphlet criticism of John Edwards' Letters addressed to the Rev. Mr. Medley (London, 1791), by Liverpool Methodist minister
W. Hobrow, which also includes extracts of the confessions of the faith and catechisms of the Churches of England and
Scotland. ESTC locates only four copies worldwide (Dr. Williams' Library, Liverpool Central, John Hopkins and Oxford Harris
Manchester).
ESTC T191193.
£ 125
FIRST HOGARTH CATALOGUE RAISSONE
26) [HOGARTH, William]. Biographical anecdotes of William Hogarth; and a catalogue of
his works chronologically arranged; with occasional remarks.
London. Printed by and for J. Nichols, 1781. First edition.
8vo. 66, 67*-68*, 67-157pp. Contemporary half-russia, gilt, marbled boards. Rubbed, with
cracking to joints (though boards strongly attached), chipping to head of spine. Internally
crisp but for occasional spotting. With the armorial bookplate of W. Holland Edwards to
FEP.
This short biography of William Hogarth (1697-1764) by John Nichols also includes the
first attempt, on pp.67-148, at a catalogue raisonne of the artist's works. As Nichols himself
explains, the catalogue owes much to Walpole's lists 'drawn up from his own valuable
collection, in 1771. But as neither that catalogue, nor his appendix to it in 1780, have given
the whole of Mr. Hogarth's labours, I hope that I shall note be blamed if, by including Mr.
Walpole's catalogue, I have endeavoured, from later discoveries of our artist's prints in
other collections, to arrange them in chronological order. It may not be unamusing to
trace the rise and progress of a Genius so strikingly original'. The verso of the final leaf
bears an advertisement for 'Prints published by the late W. Hogarth: Genuine Impressions
of which are to be had of Mrs. Hogarth, at her House in Leicester Fields, 1781'.
ESTC T1742.
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PRESENTATION COPY
27) [INDIA]. British justice in india, or, the history of the extorted oath. Including, memoir of
the public conduct and services of Williams Collins Jackson, esquire; his voluntary defence;
and the final decision of the court of directors of the east-india company..
London. J.Innes, [1812]. First edition.
8vo. [8], 299pp, [1]. Uncut in publisher's original two-tone paper boards. Worn, with some
loss to spine, marking to boards. Presentation copy, inscribed 'Joseph Cotton Esq. from the
author' to FFEP.
Presumably the copy presented to Joseph Cotton (1745-1825), merchant and director of the
East India Company, of a work compiled by fellow East India Company merchant William
Collins Jackson in an effort to clear his name of various accusations levelled at him during
his late eighteenth-century station in Madras, and secure promotion to the Company's board.
This rare and apparently privately printed work greatly extends Jackson's slim 1809 Memoir,
also included here, with great detail on his prosecutions (including those by the Madras
Board of Revenue). Despite the designation to the title, no second volume was published.
Rare, with OCLC locating only two copies, at Harvard and Pennsylvania.
£ 250

28) [IRELAND, William Henry]. Chalcographimania; or, the portrait-collector and printseller's chronicle, with Infatuations of
every Description. A humorous poem. In four books. With copious notes explanatory. By Satiricus Sculptor.
London. Printed for R.S. Kirby, 1814. First edition.
8vo. x, [4], 212pp. With engraved frontispiece and two advertisement leaves (immediately preceding text). Uncut in original
publisher's two-tone paper boards, remains of rubbed paper label to spine. Worn, with loss and marking to spine. Book-label of
Anne and F.G. Renier to FEP.
Chalcographimania is Shakespeare forger William Henry Ireland's (1775-1835) satirical poem on the popular regency pursuit of
and collecting of engraved portraits of notables, and their lucrative sale. An advertisement, presumably itself rather less than
serious, offers the reader several plates for insertion.
Jackson p.377.
£ 250

29) [IRELAND, William Henry]. Scribbleomania; or, The Printer's Devil's Polichronicon. A sublime poem. Edited by Answer
Pen-Dragon, Esq..
London. Printed for Sherwood, Neely, and Jones, 1815. First edition.
8vo. viii, 341pp, [3]. With terminal advertisement leaf. Uncut in original publisher's buff paper boards, remains of rubbed paper
label to spine. Worn, with lower board remaining attached by a single thread. Remains of old tape reinforcement to head and
foot. Book-label of Anne and F.G. Renier to FEP.
Ever aware of a commercial opportunity, in Scribbleomania Ireland followed his publication of a satire on print-selling with this
take on booksellers and the contemporary literary scene, featuring satirised versions of the majority of the Romantic poets,
Hannah More, William Godwin and M.G. 'Monk' Lewis, as well as their typical literary techniques.
Jackson p.400.
£ 225
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BONNIE PRINCE CHARLIE
30) [JACOBITE REBELLION]. Remarks on the Pretender's son's Second
declaration, Dated the 10th of October, 1745. By the Author of The Remarks on his
First Declaration.
London. Printed for E. Say, 1745. First edition.
8vo. 70pp. Recent calf-backed marbled boards, gilt. Internally clean and crisp.
Published anonymously, but by Philip Carteret Webb (1702-1770), English
barrister and antiquary. A respected authority on constitutional law, Webb would be
approached following the suppression of the Jacobite rebellion to act as state
solicitor in the trial of those captured during the Stuart led uprising. Presented here
are his accounts of these proceedings.
ESTC T46831.
£ 150

AMERICA IN 1776
31) JOHNSON, R.. The new gazetteer, or Geographical Companion. Containing, a general and concise account, alphabetically
arranged, of all the Empires, Kingdoms, States, Provinces, Cities, Towns, Seas, Harbours, Bays, Rivers, Lakes, and Mountains, in
the known world: And more particularly in Great-Britain, Ireland, and America. The whole intended as a useful pocket vademecum For the Readers of Public Newspapers, and for young Students in Geography.
London. Printed for Edward and Charles Dilly, 1776. First edition.
24mo in 12s. [288]pp. Contemporary sheep, lacking upper board. Worn, with some
loss to spine, boards. Joints cracked. Slight marking to title, occasional shaving to
running-titles.
The sole edition of this rare gazetteer published in the year of the Declaration of
Independence's publication. As the title professes, the work was intended for,
amongst others, 'the Readers of Public Newspapers', and the references are
remarkably contemporary; Boston, for example is described as 'Also the name of the
capital of New England, in N. America. W. long. 71. 5. N. lat. 42. 44. This was one
of the most flourishing towns in N. America, but at present, 1775, the seat of a civil
war between America and the mother country'.
ESTC locates only three copies in British libraries (Birmingham, BL, Oxford) and a
single copy in North America, at Texas.
ESTC T186922.
£ 350
RARE EDINBURGH IMPRINT
32) [LETTER WRITING]. The complete letter-writer. Containing familiar letters on The most common Occasions in Life. Also A
variety of elegant Letters for the Direction and Embellishment of Style, on Business, Duty, Amusement, Love, Courtship,
Marriage, Friendship, and Other Subjects...
Edinburgh. Printed by David Paterson, 1771. Second Edinburgh edition.
8vo. 300pp. Contemporary blind-ruled sheep. Slightly rubbed, a little loss to fore-edges. Slight damp-staining to fore-edge and
margins, else a crisp copy.
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A rare Edinburgh printing of the popular eighteenth-century style guide apparently first published (albeit recorded as a tenth
edition) under this title in London in 1765, and with a Scottish imprint three years later. ESTC locates a single copy of this
edition, at Oxford.
ESTC T219441.
£ 200
33) LEWES, John Lee. Poems.
Liverpool. Printed by James Smith, 1811. First edition.
8vo. xvi, 232pp. With half-title and engraved frontispiece. Recent paper boards, modern paper lettering-piece. Occasional small
library stamp of the Municipal Library, Warrington.
The first collection of verse by the John Lee Lewes (fl.1785-1818), son of the comic actor Charles Lee Lewes (whose memoirs
John edited), and father, largely absent, of English philosopher and lover of Marian Evans, George Henry Lewes. Provincially
published in Liverpool, this large selection consists of generally short pieces, many with Liverpool and Scots/Irish connections,
and a longer final piece: Wallace, presumably inspired by the revival of interest in Wallace following works by Jane Porter and
Walter Scott.
Not in Jackson. Johnson p.534.
£ 150
LIVERPOOL LIBRARY CATALOGUE
34) [LIBRARY CATALOGUE]. BURRELL, George. A catalogue of the library of the athenaeum, Liverpool.
Liverpool. Printed by Harris and Co., 1820. Second edition.
8vo. xxix, [1], 404pp. Uncut in recent buckram, gilt. A fine copy.
The second published library catalogue of the Liverpool Athenaeum, a private members' club founded in 1797. The first
edition of 1802 consisted of only 174pp; this second edition demonstrates the growth of the library in the early nineteenthcentury, not least thanks to the generosity of 'The noblemen, ladies, and gentlemen, who have given Books, or other valuable
Presents' including Joseph Banks, Richard Heber, John McCreery, Gilbert Wakefield and notable abolitionist William Roscoe,
who was one of the founding members.
£ 600
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FIRST ENFIELD LIBRARY CATALOGUE?
35) [LIBRARY CATALOGUE]. HARRISON, C. Frederic. Enfield Local Board of
Health. Public library...Catalogue of Books in the lending department.
Enfield, Middlesex. Printed for the Library Committee by J.W. Hatch, [1893]. First edition.
8vo. xiv, 174pp. Interleaved with blanks, the final three of which with manuscript
additions, Contemporary hard-grained black morocco, gilt. Marbled endpapers,
A.E.G.. Lightly rubbed, some discolouration from damp-staining to boards.
Almost certainly the first Enfield public library catalogue, apparently printed two
years following the local board of health's adoption of the Public Libraries Act
(1892), this alphabetical listing also includes classifications 'adopted to guide the
Reader as to the particular class of literature they may be selecting' ranging from 'A Theology and Philosophy' through to 'H - Juvenile Literature'. Unrecorded in the
usual databases.
£ 300

LIVERPOOL MARINE CHARITY
36) [LIVERPOOL MARINE SOCIETY]. Rules and regulations of the liverpool
marine society, Established in Liverpool the 13th February, 1789, for the benefit of
masters of vessels, their wives, widows, and children.
Liverpool. Printed by J. Gore., 1822.
Small 8vo. 16pp. Original publisher's blue paper wraps, sewn. Slight wear to spine,
else a fine copy. Preserved in modern buckram folding box.
A rare survival of the articles of the Liverpool Marine Society, founded to help
indigent captains in 1789 by Captain William Hutchinson (c.1715-1801)
Liverpool dock-master, mariner, privateer, inventor and author of the popular
Treatise on practical seamanship (Liverpool, 1777). This regency edition, which
includes a contemporary 'account of the State of the Liverpool Marine society'
listing assets at just over £9320 and 58 recipients of annuities, is entirely
unrecorded; indeed there is no record of any publication of the Society's rules and
regulations since the initial Articles of agreement, for establishing in Liverpool...a society
(Liverpool, 1789).
£ 750

LONDON COLOSSEUM
37) [LONDON]. A description of the colosseum as re-opened in M.DCCC.XLV. Under the Patronage of Her Majesty the Queen,
and H.R.H. Prince Albert. With numerous illustrations, and eight coloured sections of the panorama of London, Embossed by
Messrs. Dobbs, Bailey, & Co..
London. Printed by J. Wertheimer and Co., 1845.
Oblong quarto. 24pp. With 14 plates, six woodcuts and eight views engraved by the Kronheim process depicting the Panorama of
London. A rare survival, stitched within the original publisher's printed buff wrappers. A little tired, with some wear and tear to
extremities, a little marking and small patch to upper wrap where tip-ex has been removed. Internally clean and crisp.
The London Colosseum was constructed in Regent's Park as part of the Regency fashion for novel exhibition spaces housing
grand works of art, specifically to present the panoramic view of London from St Paul's made by Thomas Horner in 1821 and
painted with many technical innovations by E.L. Paris between 1825 and 1829. Also housing other amusements, including the
world's first passenger lift, the Colosseum nevertheless fell into decline in the 1840s. In 1843 the site was purchased (for 23,000
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Guineas), remodelled by William Bradwell (of Covent
Garden theatre fame), redecorated with numerous Classical
allusions and re-opened in 1845 housing 'a Glypoteca, or
Museum of Sculpture', featuring the work of leading artists.
The featured Panorama of London was also updated.
This elaborate programme depicts some of the innovations
featured in the re-opening, including Stalactite caverns and
artificial waterfalls before Alpine backdrops, alongside
eight plates of the Panorama. Two editions are known to
exist - one coloured in green cloth boards, gilt, containing
14 monochome and eight duplicate embossed and
coloured Panorama plates, and another, as here, in fragile
paper wrappers with 14 monochrome plates.
c/f Abbey Life 569.
£ 750

MALTHUS IN POLISH
38) MALTHUS, T[homas]. R[obert].. Prawo ludnosci. Wydal, objasnil i poprzedzil przedmowa Adam Krzyzanowski,
przetlumaczyl K. Stein.
Warsaw. Naklad Gebethnera I Wolffa, [1925]. First critical edition in Polish.
8vo. 183pp, [1]. Uncut and largely unopened in original publisher's printed wraps. Slight wear to extremities, small tear to spine.
Ink stamp to title, else a fine copy.
The first critical Polish edition of Thomas Malthus' foundation work on demographic economics, Essays on the Principles of
Population (London, 1798), including the additions of the second, fourth and fifth editions, with a lengthy introduction by Polish
economist and politician Adam Krzyzanowski (1873-1963). OCLC locates only four copies in Polish libraries, and two more at
Columbia and Keio University.
£ 200

LIVERPOOL HOUSEHOLD GUIDE
39) MILLSWOOD, G.. The new receipt book, containing a large collection of highly
estimated receipts, in a variety of branches, viz. Brewing, making and preserving British
Wines, Cordials, management of Spirits, Dyeing, Rural and Domestic Economy, &c. &c.
Carefully selected from experience and approved receipts for the use of housekeepers in
general, A great number of which were never before Published.
Liverpool. Printed and sold by G. Wood, 1829. First edition.
12mo in 6s. 60pp. Stitched within original publisher's printed blue paper wraps. Slight
creasing, a little spotting, else a fine copy. Contemporary ink inscriptions of Elizabeth
and Anne Jackson to head of title, later ink inscriptions to verso of upper wrapper and
title.
A remarkable survival in the original wraps of this rare and eminently ephemeral
provincial middle-class receipt book, with extensive instructions for brewing, wine- and
cordial-making, dyeing and many other practical household tasks. COPAC and OCLC
combined locate a single copy of this apparent first edition, at BL.
£ 250
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DORSET FREEMASONRY
40) MUDGE, R.C.. Poem on masonry, masonic hymns and songs.
Weymouth. Printed by J. Commins...for the author, 1819. First edition.
12mo. [6], 80pp, [6]. With three terminal leaves; a list of subscribers. Disbound, final three leaves restitched to the text block.
Errata slip loosely inserted. Original stab-stitching holes visible.
A rare Dorset publication, Mudge's collection consists of 3 hymns, 7 songs, and a dominant 'Poem' on masonry to which 63pp
are devoted. Judging from the subscribers' list, it's readership was mainly confined to Dorset.
COPAC and OCLC locate three British copies, at BL, Oxford and Glasgow, and a single copy elsewhere, at Stanford.
Not in Jackson or Johnson.
£ 175
ADDRESSED TO DANIEL O'CONNELL
41) O'DWYER, Carew. Belgium in 1828 - Ireland in 1851.
London. Dolman, 1851. First edition.
8vo. vi, 46pp, [2]. With terminal advertisement leaf. Contemporary blue morocco, with gilt Papal device to upper board. A.E.G..
Worn, with extensive rubbing and loss to head of spine. Some discolouration to endpapers.
An uncommon work, reprinting a letter by Andrew Carew O'Dwyer, the Drogheda Repeal Association/Liberal MP (18325), to his fellow Irish independence campaigner Daniel O'Connell comparing the situation of Irish Catholics in 1851 to Belgian
Catholics in 1828.
£ 125

BIRMINGHAM OPERATIC PERFORMANCES
42) [OPERA]. Splendid musical attraction in the town hall,
birmingham. Mr. Pearsall's grand miscellaneous concert on
monday evening, october 24, 1842...
Birmingham. Printed by J. Lyon, [1842].
Quarto. 15pp, [1]. Original stitched wraps. Slightly marked, dogeared with some integral closed tears at end.
An unrecorded programme for a 'Grand miscellaneous concert'
at Birmingham Town Hall, which featured operatic
performances from several fixtures of the Victorian Opera
scene; including 'Mrs. Alfred Shaw' and 'Signor Giubilei'.
£ 125
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GREEN MOROCCO
43) POPE, Alexander. The works of Alexander Pope, Esq. In Ten Volumes Complete. With his last corrections, additions, and
improvements; together with All his notes, as they were delivered to the Editor a little before his Death: Printed verbatim from
the Octavo Edition of Mr. Warburton.
London. Printed for A. Millar, 1757.
Small 8vo. Ten volumes. Titles printed in red and black. With 24 engraved plates. Contemporary green morocco, gilt, with
contrasting red morocco lettering-pieces. Rubbed, with some chipping to spines, tear to corner of vol. 10.

A rather unusually bound set of the works of Alexander Pope edited by his friend William Warburton (1698-1779), Anglican
clergyman and literary editor. It was first published in 1751.
£ 300

CORK PRINTED CLASSICAL POETRY
44) SHACKLETON, Abraham. The court of apollo, with other pieces of original
poetry: also, Some Specimens of Translation, from the minor greek poets.
Cork. Printed for the author, by W. West, 1815. First edition.
8vo. [8] 164pp, [2]. With terminal errata leaf. Uncut in original publisher's two-tone
paper boards, paper lettering piece to spine 'Price 5s 5d - BOARDS'. Rubbed to
extremities, some cracking to joints, label a trifle chipped else a fine copy.
A handsome and entirely unsophisticated copy of this collection of original poetry
and classical translation by Abraham Shackleton (c.1753-1818), Master of the
Quaker school at Ballitore which had been founded by his grandfather in 1726 and
counted Edmund Burke amongst its former pupils. His pacifism, a principle which led
him to boycott much Roman literature, briefly led to a closure of the school.
Uncommon, with OCLC and COPAC locating only five copies in the British Isles
(BL, Oxford, Cambridge, NLI and Trinity College Dublin) and four elsewhere
(Boston College, Emory, Haverford, Princeton and Yale).
Not in Jackson. Johnson 815.
£ 275
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45) [SHAKESPEARE, William]. GRIFFITH, Mrs [Elizabeth]. The morality of Shakespeare's drama illustrated.
Dublin. Printed for J. Beatty, 1777. First Dublin edition.
12mo. [2], v, [2], vi-xiv, [2], 298; [4], 307pp, [1]. With half-title to each volume. Contemporary mottled calf, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, with some short splits to joints and some surface loss to Vol II. Early manuscript price to
FFEP and small hole to title of Vol I, else internally clean and crisp.
A handsome copy of Elizabeth Griffith's (1727-93) exegesis of 36 of Shakespeare's plays, with summaries, key quotations and
attempts at drawing out the playwright's intended morality. First published London in 1775 and dedicated to David Garrick, this
first Irish edition is dedicated to Thomas Sheridan.
ESTC T126004.

£ 300
ONLY REMAINING VOLUME?

46) SHAW, L.O.. The duel, A Satirical Poem, in four cantos, with other poems.
Blackburn. Printed and sold by T. Rogerson, 1815. First edition.
8vo in 4s. 147pp, [1]. With half-title (bound before the first leaf of text). Uncut in publisher's paper boards, neatly rebacked to
style. From the Wigan Free Library, with inoffensive markings (bookplate to FEP, ink inscription to FFEP, ink-stamp to verso of
title and occasional blind-stamps), else a fine copy.
Includes the poem 'Woman', of which the author notes 'I have enumerated some of the female characters whose actions have
stained the annals of history', referring to an earlier volume presenting more charitable views of the female in history. As
described by Johnson (ref. 819/820), there are two issues of this volume which, along with the note to 'Women' suggests an
earlier volume of Shaw's poetry appeared - which is now unknown. COPAC and OCLC locate copies at only six British libraries
(BL, Cambridge, Glasgow, Edinburgh, Oxford, St. Andrews) five in the U.S. (Delaware, Emory, Indiana, Minnesota and
Stanford).
Jackson p.392. Johnson 819.

£ 300

47) SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley. The school for scandal a comedy.
Berlin. Printed for Unger, 1816.
8vo. 111pp, [1]. Contemporary marbled boards, paper lettering-piece to spine. Rubbed to extremities and surfaces.
A Berlin printed edition of Sheridan's popular eighteenth-century drama.
£ 150

48) [SHIPWRECK]. The voyages, adventures, Miraculous Escape, of George Andrew
Barton, of Maidstone, Kent, Giving a particular Account of his Departure...his
shipwreck, And Dwelling upon an Uninhabited Island with the fair Selima. Their
Algerine captivity, and providential escape...
London. Printed by Ann Kemmish, [c.1805]. Second edition.
12mo. [2], 7-40pp. Likely lacking half-title and frontispiece. Recent marbled boards,
contrasting blue paper spine, with printed paper label to upper board. Marginal loss to
foot of A2, occasional foxing, text slightly faded in parts though remaining legible.
A scarce early work of adventure fiction, which most likely appeared in the first decade
of the nineteenth-century. This second edition appears to be unrecorded in the usual
databases, which locate contemporary copies printed in Manchester (which ESTC
provisionally dates to the 1790s) and Southwark, the latter with a coloured frontispiece
not present here.
£ 125
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SAINT OMER JESUIT RULE
49) [SOCIETY OF JESUS]. Regulae societatis jesu.
Audomari, [i.e. Saint-Omer]. [s.n.], 1717.
12mo. 120pp. Contemporary blind-ruled calf. Rubbed, with slight loss at foot of spine.
Early ink inscription to FFEP. Later ink-stamp of the Princethorpe Monastery to title.
A rare early eighteenth-century edition of the Jesuit's rule printed at Saint Omer. The
Jesuit-run college there for which this work was undoubtedly printed is notable in the
history of European Catholicism as being founded by Robert Parsons and serving as a
major safe-haven for English recusants.
OCLC locates only three copies worldwide, at Bavaria State, Georgetown and Newbery.
£ 150

SCHWERDT-GLOUCESTER PIRACY?
50) SOMMERVILLE, William. The chase; and the field sports.
London. Printed for Lackington, Allen, & Co., 1811.
12mo in 6s. 8, 87pp. With two wood-engraved plates. Contemporary polished calf, gilt, contrasting morocco lettering-piece.
Marbled endpapers. Expertly rebacked/recornered with original spine laid down. Slight rubbing else a fine copy. The SchwerdtGloucester copy, with bookplates of both to blank fly-leaves.
G. Ellerton proudly notes to the foot of the same that 'The Title printed by G. Ellerton', despite managing to mis-spell the title
and author of William Somerville's popular hunting piece The Chace. This edition, most likely a piracy, is rare - with the usual
databases locating a single copy, at Oxford.
Not in Jackson.
£ 150

GOTHIC NORTHUMBERLAND
51) TAIT, Thomas. Bamburgh castle; a poem, in two parts.
Edinburgh. Printed by James Ballantyne and Co. For the author, 1818. First edition.
8vo. [2], 52pp. With half-title. Uncut in later paper boards, paper lettering-piece to spine. With bookplates of Gerard F.J. Leather
and Percival Hinton to endpapers.
This Gothic poem set in Bamburgh Castle, Northumberland, is the only work by Thomas Tait 'of Bedford'. It is decidedly
uncommon. COPAC and OCLC locate five copies in the UK (BL, Edinburgh, Oxford, NLS and National Trust), and five in the
US (Davis, Harvard, Stanford, Wellesley and Yale).
Jackson p. 429.
£ 250

20

Antiquates – Fine and Rare Books

UNRECORDED LIVERPOOL PROVINCIAL COOKERY
52) THOMAS, J.E.. The housewife's guide, or a complete system of modern cookery,
formed on a most economical plan principally Adapted for the Middle Class of
Society, to which is added directions for marketing, together with the art of carving,
forming a Treatise by which Gentility may be combined with the strictest
Economy.
Liverpool. Printed by C. Good, 1834. New edition.
12mo in 6s. 48pp. Stitched within original publisher's printed pink wraps. Slight
loss to corners, chipping to spine, else a fine copy. Contemporary ink inscription of
Anne Jackson to head of title, later ink inscription to verso of upper wrapper.
A remarkable survival of this rare and eminently ephemeral provincial middle-class
cook book. COPAC and OCLC combined locate only editions published in Leeds
(1831, 1836), all of which are referred to as 'New editions'; Each of these are
recorded in only two copies each (BL and Leeds for both). This Liverpool edition
is entirely unrecorded.
£ 250

53) THOMSON, James. De courci, a tale, in two cantos, With other Poems; including the commemorative festival addresses for
several distinguished public institutions, Written at the Requests of Their Royal Highnesses the Patrons...
London. Printed for James Asperne...by S. McDowall, 1817. First edition.
8vo. [3], vi-xv, [1], 246, [2]. [Bound with:] [HODGSON, Francis]. Saeculomastix; or, the lash of the age we live in; A Poem. In
two parts. By the author of "Child Harold's Monitor". London. Printed for J. Porter, 1819. First edition. [2], 116pp. With halftitle. Recent calf-backed marbled boards, gilt, contrasting morocco lettering-piece.
Two uncommon works of regency poetry. The first collection is by James Thomson, of whom little is known other than that
he was the Assistant Private Secretary for Charities to Prince Edward, Duke of Kent, and contains pieces of classical and military
nature. The second is by Francis Hodgson (1781-1852), poet, Provost of Eton College and friend of Lord Byron, and particularly
scarce, with COPAC and OCLC locating copies in only three British libraries (Birmingham, Manchester, Oxford) and five North
American libraries (California - 2 copies, Folger, Harvard, Indiana and Yale)
First work: Jackson p.417. Second work: Jackson p.448.
£ 200
SCOTTISH OBJECTIONS TO THE 'TWO ACTS'?
54) WILSON, William. A dialogue upon the two bills now defending in parliament, relative to the rights of the people.
London. Printed for J. Owen, 1795. First edition.
8vo. [2], 56pp. Without half-title. Disbound. A little spotting to title, else a fine copy.
A rare contemporary objection to the 'Two Acts' or 'Gagging Acts' of 1795, the Treason Act and Seditious Meetings Act that
were passed during Pitt the Younger's first ministry in an attempt to stifle British revolutionary discussion. The work, taking the
form of a dialogue between three 'old college friends' Messrs Worthy, Plyant and Meanwell supposedly transcribed by Jasper
Wilson's brother and published following the discovery of a government spy, is a concocted dialogue allowing for discussion of
constitutional liberties. The Monthly Review suggested that the author 'is evidently a North Briton, as appears from the
Scotticisms in his language, - as 'will for shall, and 'shall' for will; with a frequent recurrence of 'hatred AT' one thing, and 'hatred
AT' another, till the ear of the English reader is quite disgusted'.
ESTC locates only three copies in the UK (BL, Cambridge, Oxford), and four elsewhere (Illinois, Missouri, Smith College and
Yale).
ESTC T105697.
£ 250
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NO MONUMENT FOR CAPTAIN COOK?
55) [WINTER, Richard]. The harp of St. Hilda, a poem.
Whitby. Printed and Sold by Clark & Medd, and Gale, Curtis and Fenner, 1814. First
edition.
8vo. 35pp. Disbound. Title damp-stained and soiled, some marginal staining to
text.
A rare locally printed piece by Whitby poet Richard Winter (1746-1814), with a
brief mention of his desire for a monument to Captain 'Cooke' to p.23: 'Shall then
no monumental stone be rear'd/To him, who sages mourn'd and kings rever'd?'.
Initially published anonymously, Winter's work was well received, and he is said to
have consented shortly before his death that any second edition could bear his
name. This was realised in 1827. COPAC locates only three copies worldwide (BL,
Cambridge and Oxford), OCLC adds no further.
Not in Jackson. c/f Johnson 986 (for the second edition).
£ 175
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